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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On October 24, 2006, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and nine month periods ended
September 30, 2006. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on October 24,
2006 is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company and include
cautionary statements identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

 99.1 Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated October 24, 2006, announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006.
 

 99.2 Transcript of earnings conference call held on October 24, 2006 discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and nine month periods ended
September 30, 2006.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
     
 CBIZ, INC.  
 
October 30, 2006   
 
 By:       /s/ Ware H. Grove   
 Name:  Ware H. Grove  
 Title:    Chief Financial Officer  
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  CONTACT: Ware Grove
    Chief Financial Officer
    -or-
    Lori Novickis
    Director, Corporate Relations
    CBIZ, Inc.
    Cleveland, Ohio
    (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS THIRD-QUARTER 2006 RESULTS

YEAR-TO-DATE EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS UP 30%

Cleveland, Ohio (October 24, 2006)—CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) today announced third-quarter results for the period ended September 30, 2006.

CBIZ reported revenue of $143.4 million for the third quarter ended September 30, 2006, an increase of 5.9% over the $135.3 million recorded
for the third quarter of 2005. Same-unit revenue for the third quarter increased by 2.3%, or by $3.2 million. Revenue from newly acquired
operations contributed $4.9 million to revenue growth in the third quarter of 2006 compared with the third quarter a year ago. CBIZ reported
income from continuing operations of $3.3 million for the third quarter 2006, or $0.05 per diluted share, compared with $2.9 million, or $0.04 per
diluted share in the third quarter of 2005.

During the third quarter, the Company repurchased 875,000 shares of its common stock in open market purchases at a cost of approximately
$6.2 million. For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006, the Company has repurchased 8.1 million shares at a cost of
approximately $62.9 million.

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2006, CBIZ reported revenue of $467.2 million, an increase of 8.6%, or $37.0 million over the
$430.2 million recorded for the comparable nine-month period a year ago. Same-unit revenue increased by 5.5%, or $23.8 million, for the first
nine months of 2006 compared to the same period a year ago. Acquisitions contributed $13.2 million to revenue growth for the first nine months
of 2006 compared with the same period a year ago. Income from continuing operations was $22.5 million for the first nine months of 2006, or
$0.30 per diluted share, compared with $17.7 million for the first nine months of 2005, or $0.23 per diluted share.

“This quarter represents the thirteenth consecutive quarter of same-unit revenue growth for CBIZ,” stated Steven L. Gerard, Chairman and
CEO. “We continue to generate very good cash flow, and through the first nine months, we have made three strategic acquisitions and have
repurchased 8.1 million shares of our common stock. We are pleased with the results through the first nine months as we have been able to
translate the top-line revenue growth of 8.6% into a 30% increase in our fully diluted earnings per share.” concluded Mr. Gerard.
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CBIZ will host a conference call later this morning to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the Internet for the
media and the public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Shareholders and analysts wishing to participate in the conference call may dial
1-800-559-9370 several minutes before 11:00 a.m. (ET). If you are dialing from outside the United States, dial 1-847-619-6819. A replay of the
call will be available starting at 1:00 p.m. (ET), October 24 through midnight (ET), October 27, 2006. The dial-in number for the replay is 1-877-
213-9653. If you are listening from outside the United States, dial 1-630-652-3041. The access code for the replay is 15918094. A replay of the
webcast will also be available on the Company’s web site at www.cbiz.com.

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances, employees and technology. As the largest
benefits specialist, one of the largest accounting, valuation and medical practice management companies in the United States, CBIZ provides
its clients with integrated financial services which include accounting and tax, internal audit, Sarbanes-Oxley 404 compliance, and valuation.
Employee services include employee benefits, property and casualty insurance, payroll, HR consulting and wealth management. CBIZ also
provides information technology, hardware and software solutions, government relations, healthcare consulting and medical practice
management. These services are provided throughout a network of more than 140 Company offices in 34 states and the District of Columbia.

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Risk factors
that could cause actual results to differ include the risk of a decline in the current trend to outsource business services that may have a material
adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations and the Company’s sensitivity to revenue fluctuations that could result in fluctuations in
the market price for shares of the Company’s common stock. Additional risk factors are discussed in our Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005, and the reader is directed to these statements for a further discussion of important factors that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements.

For further information regarding CBIZ, call our Investor Relations Office at (216) 447-9000 or visit our web site at www.cbiz.com.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

                 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED  
  SEPTEMBER 30,  
  2006   %   2005 (1)   %  
Revenue  $143,382   100.0% $135,345   100.0%
                 
Operating expenses   128,235   89.4%  120,533   89.1%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross margin   15,147   10.6%  14,812   10.9%
                 
Corporate general and administrative expense   5,568   3.9%  6,364   4.7%
Depreciation and amortization expense   4,300   3.0%  3,759   2.7%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating income   5,279   3.7%  4,689   3.5%
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (844)   -0.6%  (787)   -0.6%
Gain on sale of operations, net   7   0.0%  29   0.0%
Other income, net   995   0.7%  1,069   0.8%

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total other income, net   158   0.1%  311   0.2%
                 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   5,437   3.8%  5,000   3.7%
                 
Income tax expense   2,117       2,142     
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations   3,320   2.3%  2,858   2.1%
                 
Gain (loss) from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   250       (1,625)     
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax   553       802     
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
Net income  $ 4,123   2.9% $ 2,035   1.5%
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.05      $ 0.04     
Discontinued operations   0.01       (0.01)     

  
 
      

 
     

Net income  $ 0.06      $ 0.03     
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   70,421       75,988     

                 
Other data from continuing operations:                 
EBIT (2)  $ 6,274      $ 5,758     
EBITDA (2)  $ 10,574      $ 9,517     

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2005 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense and gain on divested operations. EBITDA
represents EBIT as defined above before depreciation and amortization expense. The Company has included EBIT and EBITDA data
because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to
service debt. EBIT and EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

                 
  NINE MONTHS ENDED  
  SEPTEMBER 30,  
  2006   %   2005 (1)   %  
Revenue  $467,201   100.0% $430,189   100.0%
                 
Operating expenses   397,741   85.1%  368,554   85.7%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross margin   69,460   14.9%  61,635   14.3%
                 
Corporate general and administrative expense   19,633   4.2%  20,234   4.7%
Depreciation and amortization expense   12,540   2.7%  11,436   2.6%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating income   37,287   8.0%  29,965   7.0%
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (2,503)   -0.6%  (2,413)   -0.6%
Gain on sale of operations, net   14   0.0%  29   0.0%
Other income, net   2,806   0.6%  2,214   0.5%

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total other income (expense), net   317   0.0%  (170)   -0.1%
                 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   37,604   8.0%  29,795   6.9%
                 
Income tax expense   15,079       12,061     
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations   22,525   4.8%  17,734   4.1%
                 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (1,664)       (4,929)     
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax   506       693     
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 21,367   4.6% $ 13,498   3.1%
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.30      $ 0.23     
Discontinued operations   (0.01)       (0.05)     

  
 
      

 
     

Net income  $ 0.29      $ 0.18     
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   74,406       76,886     

                 
Other data from continuing operations:                 
EBIT (2)  $ 40,093      $ 32,179     
EBITDA (2)  $ 52,633      $ 43,615     

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2005 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense and gain on divested operations. EBITDA
represents EBIT as defined above before depreciation and amortization expense. The Company has included EBIT and EBITDA data
because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to
service debt. EBIT and EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005
(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)

                 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED  NINE MONTHS ENDED
  SEPTEMBER 30,  SEPTEMBER 30,
  2006  2005 (3)  2006  2005 (3)
Revenue                 
Financial Services  $ 60,964  $ 59,778  $217,510  $206,731 
Employee Services   40,101   38,516   123,669   114,840 
Medical Management Professionals   29,746   25,189   88,014   72,644 
National Practices   12,571   11,862   38,008   35,974 
                 

Total  $143,382  $135,345  $467,201  $430,189 
                 
Gross margin                 
Financial Services  $ 5,163  $ 6,023  $ 39,448  $ 38,198 
Employee Services   6,925   8,066   24,117   22,509 
Medical Management Professionals   5,491   5,138   14,938   13,274 
National Practices   1,352   657   4,814   2,894 
                 

Total (1)  $ 15,147  $ 14,812  $ 69,460  $ 61,635 

SELECT BALANCE SHEET DATA AND RATIOS
         
  SEPTEMBER 30,  DECEMBER 31, 
  2006   2005 (3)  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,477  $ 8,909 
Restricted cash  $ 14,517  $ 9,873 
Accounts receivable, net  $ 113,987  $ 98,390 
Current assets before funds held for clients  $ 158,154  $ 144,641 
Funds held for clients  $ 62,270  $ 65,669 
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net  $ 206,729  $ 184,462 
         
Total assets  $ 493,900  $ 454,584 
         
Current liabilities before client fund obligations  $ 83,572  $ 87,785 
Client fund obligations  $ 62,270  $ 65,669 
Convertible notes  $ 100,000  $ — 
Bank debt  $ —  $ 32,200 
         
Total liabilities  $ 267,677  $ 199,923 
         
Treasury stock  $ (165,237)  $ (102,317)
         
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 226,223  $ 254,661 
         
Debt to equity (4)   44.2%  12.6%
Days sales outstanding from continuing operations (2)   71   65 
         
Shares outstanding   68,652   73,822 
  

 

  

 

 

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   72,092   74,448 
  

 

  

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   74,406   76,827 
  

 

  

 

 

 

(1)  Includes operating expenses recorded by corporate and not directly allocated to the business units of $3,784 and $5,072 for the three
months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005 and $13,857 and $15,240 for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005,
respectively.

 

(2)  Days sales outstanding at September 30, 2005, was 72 days. Days sales outstanding (DSO) represent accounts receivable (before the
allowance for doubtful accounts) and unbilled revenue (net of realization adjustments) at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve
month daily revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts
and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner. DSO should not be regarded as an
alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

 

(3)  Certain amounts in the 2005 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(4)  Ratio is convertible note and bank debt divided by total equity.
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Exhibit 99.2

FINAL TRANSCRIPT

Conference Call Transcript

CBZ — Q3 2006 CBIZ, Inc Earnings Conference Call

Event Date/Time: Oct. 24. 2006 / 11:00AM ET
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FINAL TRANSCRIPT

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Steven Gerard
CBIZ, Inc. — CEO

Ware Grove
CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Jim Macdonald
First Analysis — Analyst

Robert Kirkpatrick
Cardinal Capital — Analyst

PRESENTATION

 

Operator

Good morning, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the CBIZ 2006 third quarter results conference call. [OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS] Please note that
this conference is being recorded. I will now turn the call over to Mr. Steven Gerard. Mr. Gerard, you may begin.

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Thank you, Rosa. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for calling in to the CBIZ’s third quarter conference call. Before I begin my comments, I’d like to
remind you of a few things.

As with all of our conference calls, this call is intended to answer the questions of our shareholders and analysts. If there are media representatives on the call,
you are welcome to listen in. However, I ask that if you have questions, you hold them until after the call. We’ll be happy to address your questions at that
time.

This call is also being webcast, and you can access the call over our website, www.cbiz.com. You should have all received a copy of the release that was
issued this morning. If you did not, you can access it on our website, or you can call our corporate office for a copy.

Finally, please remember that during the course of the call, we may make forward-looking statements. These statements represent management’s intentions,
hopes, beliefs, expectations and predictions of the future. Actual results can and sometimes do differ materially from those projected in forward-looking
statements. Additional information concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is
contained in our SEC filings, Form 10-K and press releases.

Joining me on the call this morning are Jerry Grisko, our President and Chief Operating Officer, and Ware Grove, our Chief Financial Officer.

Before the opening this morning, we released our third-quarter results. You will recall that typically our third quarter is our slowest quarter. Notwithstanding
that, we reported our revenue was up. Our same-unit revenue was up. Our earnings and earnings per share were up. And we reported the 13th consecutive
quarter of same-unit revenue up.

Notwithstanding these very positive results, we did see some trail off in the revenue growth and margin — and some margin compression in a few of our
business units, which we will highlight for you in a minute. Also, please remember that the third quarter of last year, which was an unusually high quarter for
us.

On balance, we are very comfortable with the results year-to-date, which is the way we manage our business and manage our company. Given the uniqueness
of our various business units, we are — we remain on track to meet our previously provided guidance for 2006.
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FINAL TRANSCRIPT

With that, I’ll turn it over to Ware, who will give you the details of the press release.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Thanks, Steve. I want to take a few minutes to review the highlights of the results we released earlier this morning.

For the third quarter ended September 30, 2006, total revenue was $143.4 million. This is an increase of $8.1 million or 5.9% compared with the total revenue
in the third quarter a year ago. Same-unit revenue growth was 2.3%, and revenue growth from newly acquired business was 3.6% compared with the third
quarter a year ago.

Let me remind you that as Steve commented, primarily due to the seasonal nature of our tax compliance and advisory work at CBIZ, which is performed in
the first half of the year, third quarter is historically our slowest quarter.

Within our Financial Services Group, we have added 120 people this year to support our revenue growth, and during the third quarter, we added 41 people,
including some senior-level positions as we plan ahead for 2007. Combined with a decline in the Sarbanes-Oxley-related consulting business, this has caused
a decline in the margins for the third quarter for our Financial Services Group.

Within the Employee Services Group, the core group health insurance and property and casualty insurance business are healthy, but we have experienced a
decline in several of our business units, including one of our specialty national businesses that is more transactional in nature, and that has caused a decline in
margin within the Employee Services Group in the third quarter.

A year ago, the same unit revenue growth for CBIZ was 8.7% in the third quarter, which as Steve commented — which was a very strong quarter for us a
year ago. Nonetheless, during the third quarter of this year, every business segment recorded an increase in same-unit revenue, and we are pleased that this
represents the 13th consecutive quarter of same-unit revenue growth for CBIZ.

For the third quarter, earnings per share from continuing operations was $0.05 per share compared with $0.04 per share a year ago. We were able to leverage
the 5.9% revenue growth into a 16% increase in net income from continuing operations, and this translates into a 25% increase in earnings per share from
continuing operations for the quarter.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006, total revenue has increased by $37 million, which is an 8.6% increase. Same-unit revenue has increased by
5.5% for the first nine months, and revenue contributed by newly acquired operations contributed growth of 3.1% compared with the first nine months a year
ago. Same-unit revenue growth has been recorded in each of our operating groups. Financial Services Group has grown by 5.1% on a same-unit basis. The
Employee Services Group has grown by 4.6%. The Medical Management Practices Group has grown by 8.2%. And the National Practices Group has grown
by 5.7% through the first nine months of 2006.

The nine-month results demonstrate CBIZ’s continuing ability to leverage top-line revenue growth into a greater rate of growth in earnings by expanding our
margins. For the nine months ended September 30, 2006, net income from continuing operations increased by 27%, and earnings per share from continuing
operations was $0.30 per share compared with $0.23 per share a year ago, which is an increase of 30%.

As has been mentioned in our earlier conference calls this year, CBIZ is recognizing stock-compensation expense in 2006, as required by FAS 123R. In the
third quarter, this expense was approximately $1.1 million, and for the first nine months, this expense was approximately $2.8 million. We expect the impact
of this expense for the full year of 2006 to impact earnings per share by approximately $0.03 per share, and this impact was anticipated in the full-year
earnings per share targets that we have previously communicated.

Since this expense is new in 2006, I want to remind you — as you look at the margins in each quarter and for the year-to-date, you need to consider this item.
Approximately 40% of this expense is reflected in our general and administrative costs, and the balance is reflected in our operating-expense category.

In our conference call last quarter, we commented on the features of $100 million convertible notes which were issued on May 30, earlier this year. As
outlined in our second-quarter conference call, $52.5 million of the proceeds of this note were used to repurchase 6.6 million shares of common stock
concurrent with the closing of this transaction on May 30, and the remaining proceeds of the notes were used to pay down the balance outstanding on our
$100 million unsecured bank credit facility. Since we’ve talked about this before, I will not go into this further at this time. But if anyone has any further
questions, I would be happy to answer them later when we open up this call for questions.
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During the third quarter, CBIZ repurchased 875,000 shares of stock in open-market activity at a cost of $6.2 million. And for the nine months ended
September 30, 2006, we have repurchased a total of 8.1 million shares at a cost of approximately $62.9 million.

Also during 2006, CBIZ has made three strategic acquisitions, which we commented on in earlier conference calls. With these three acquisitions, combined
with earn out payments on prior year acquisitions, CBIZ has spent approximately $23 million on acquisition-related spending through the first nine months.
Capital spending for the first nine months has been approximately $5 million.

So as you consider these items, understand that cash flow continues to be strong through the first nine months for CBIZ. At September 30, 2006, there was no
balance outstanding on our $100 million unsecured credit facility. And with the $100 million convertible notes net of short-term cash balances, the net debt
outstanding was $84 million. This is an increase of $51.8 million in debt over the debt balance at December 31, 2005.

When considering the $62.9 million spending for share repurchases combined with the $23 million of spending on acquisitions, this indicates that the core
operating cash flow of CBIZ through the first nine months has been approximately $34 million, which includes funding of the $5 million of capital spending
through the first nine months.

Day sales outstanding on our receivables was 71 days at September 30, 2006, and this compares with 72 days at September 30 a year ago.

So let me reiterate — the guidance we provided at the beginning of 2006 was to increase revenue by 8% to 10% and to increase earnings per share by 20% to
25%. The results for the first nine months are in line with or above these targets, and we continue to expect that full-year 2006 results will be in line with
these ranges. As we have outlined before, CBIZ’s longer-term financial goals are to grow revenue by 10% a year, and with that, achieve a growth in earnings
per share of at least 20% to 25% a year.

So let me conclude with these comments, and I will turn it back over to Steve.

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Thank you, Ware. The highlight of the third quarter was, of course, our move to the New York Stock Exchange, a move which we’re very proud of as a
company. So as we look at the quarter, we are comfortable with our revenue being up 6% for the quarter, our earnings per share being up from $0.04 a year
ago to $0.05. And as Ware and I both indicated, we remain on track for our forecast for the full year of 2006.

With that, I’ll stop, and I’ll be happy to take questions from our shareholders and analysts. Rosa, you there?

QUESTION AND ANSWER

 

Operator

[OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS] Our first question comes from Jim Macdonald from First Analysis. Please go ahead.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Good morning, guys.

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Hey, Jim.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Hey, Jim.
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Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

What can you tell us about, I mean, whether this quarter’s an anomaly or whether maybe the business is starting to slow overall?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Any one quarter is not the way we — anyone should look at our business, and the — we’re not seeing any general slowdown in business activity across our
various business segments, to specifically answer your question. And we remain committed to the multi-year forecast in terms of our growth plans that were
repeated again today. In any given quarter, the numbers could be up or down.

We had a very strong first and second quarter, as you know. Third quarter is typically a lot of training, vacations, other things which sort of slow down our
revenue in some of our business units. The backlogs in our various units are no lower than normal. So we’re not seeing across-the-board slowdown. We’re
seeing some specific issues in some specific businesses, but I wouldn’t call them in any way a general trend. And again, I think the way you have to look at us
is over a 12-month period of time, which is the way we look at ourselves.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Great. And on the cost side, are you still seeing high demand for accountants, and is that still impacting you?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Yes, there’s clearly a shortage of qualified accountants. The cost is up. The available talent is limited. We are very happy with the number of people that we
added in the quarter and the number of people we added over the year, including the quality of the people we’ve been adding. We’ve been attracting some
very strong senior people. But that still remains a tight market.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

And it’s not usual for you guys to hire a lot in the third quarter. Is that — can you tell us why you did that this year?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Well, we do hire quite a number of people, especially young people coming out of school, in the third quarter. And people in the, especially in the accounting
field, tend to change in that quarter as well — or some of them do. What we’re highlighting here is we’ve attracted a large number of — a higher-than-usual
number of senior people, director-level people, to add to the experience base, and we’re doing that in anticipation of what we see as another strong year in the
accounting profession next year.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Let me ask one more, and I’ll let someone else ask. The G&A cost was down a lot. What’s a good level — I mean, is this a sustainable level, or is there any
reason —?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

You know, Jim, I think if you look at the trend through this year, you’re seeing maybe $6 to slightly more than $6 million a quarter. I think the $5.5 to
$6 million range is sustainable.
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Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Thanks very much. I’ll get back —

 

Operator

Our next question comes from Robert Kirkpatrick from Cardinal Capital. Please go ahead.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Good morning.

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Hey, Rob.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Hi, Rob.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Ware, you gave us some same-store-type numbers for the nine months for the four business units. Could you give us those numbers for the third quarter,
please?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Yeah, I’d be happy to. The third quarter, Rob — the Financial Services Group increased by 2%. Again, the core accounting business within that group
increased by a rate quite a bit higher than that, as we commented on. The Employee Services Group increased by two-tenths of a percent, so that was fairly
soft. And again, as I commented, we had kind of a transactional-based business that was soft. Our Medical Management Practice Group was up 4.6%. And
the National Practices Group, which is primarily our technology-services business was up 6.0%.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Okay. And then what was it about the third quarter last year that made it so unusually high for CBIZ?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

You know, if I knew that, I’d repeat it. I’m not trying to be flip about it. We really don’t know. We just had a convergence of a number of transactions close
and a higher-than-usual usage in our accounting group. Also keep in mind that the — one of the reasons this quarter is a little softer is we’ve seen a slowdown
in our Sarbanes work, which was strong in the third quarter of last year as well.

There isn’t any specific transaction that one could point to, which is why I always caution people not to be too concerned about a particular quarter, either on
the upside or the downside, because so much of our business — when you realize that 80% of our business is repeat business, the 20% that isn’t really swings
a quarter one way or another based on closings. So there wasn’t anything particular last year. It was just the highest — I recall that the third quarter of last
year was the highest third quarter we had ever had.
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Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

And could you comment on why you think you’re seeing less Sarbanes-Oxley work?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

I think there’s two reasons. First of all, the major companies probably pretty much have their act together today so that they’re relying less and less on
consultants to help them. The small caps all got another year’s deferral, so some of the business that everyone expected would be coming in this year has
slowed up a little bit. And I think what you’re seeing is most of the firms that were doing a lot of Sarbanes work now are shifting back to trying to get more
internal audit, fraud audit and other related kinds of businesses.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Okay. And then where you made the comment that — and I apologize; I didn’t quite hear it correctly — something about $34 million over nine months was
the free cash flow, was the operating cash flow? From a financial analyst point of view, where did those numbers come down?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Well, Rob, if you look at the net income and then add back the depreciation and amortization and allow for capital spending, you get approximately that
amount for the first nine months.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

But then, because of working capital swings, the quote, unquote, ‘free cash flow’ that would show up on the financial statement would be less than that.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

It would be approximately the same. I don’t know whether it’s greater or less, Rob.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Okay. Okay. And — that’s it. I’ll get back in line if there’s anything else. Thank you so much.

 

Operator

Our next question comes from Jim Macdonald from First Analysis. Please go ahead.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Yeah, a couple tidying up questions. So next year, for stock compensation, do you expect it to be about the same as this year so that comparisons will be —?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

I’m sorry, Jim, what was the question?
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Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Stock-compensation expense next year — do you expect it to be similar to this year or —?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Yes. Remember, we typically don’t grant options until second quarter. So I think this third quarter is reflective of what I’ll call a run rate for stock-
compensation expenses. It’s something that you should expect.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

And on the repurchase that you did in the quarter, I didn’t notice that big of a change in the share count. Is that because of the option grants? Or is it because it
was done late in the quarter?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Well, we of course weighted — we didn’t issue any new options in the third quarter. And as you do the math on the share count, of course the impact of the
6.6 million shares and the open-market purchases in the second quarter, and now it’s fully weighted for the third quarter, so that brings the share count down
roughly at 1.7 million or so for the quarter. I think there was some increase in the equivalent shares outstanding for the options but not due to any new
issuance.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Okay. And the 875,000 shares you bought back — was that done at what point, mostly, in the quarter?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. – CFO

Kind of midway through the quarter, Jim.

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Yeah, you would not see the impact of that yet.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. – CFO

Yeah.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

That’s why I was asking. And just lastly, where are we in terms of using your cash flow for acquisitions versus [technical difficulty] bought on the acquisition
pipeline?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Our use of cash has remained the same. Our first priority is acquisitions. As I’ve commented before, the acquisition pipeline is as robust as it’s ever been.
Having said that, I caution everyone that the close rate is very low off of a pipeline. So while we’re looking at a lot of transactions, and
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there seem to be a fair number in the market, we’re not close enough on any of them to make any announcements. Yes, the pipeline is strong, and we’ll
continue to look at our available cash. And as the cash becomes available that’s not designated for acquisitions, as long as the transaction remains accretive,
we’ll continue to look at buybacks.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Are we still looking at small acquisitions? Or could we see some larger ones — maybe even larger than the MMP Group acquisition this year?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

We’re looking — we’re looking at quite a number of transactions, some on the small side. And we’re looking at some transactions that are larger than any that
we have done before.

 

Jim Macdonald — First Analysis — Analyst

Thanks very much.

 

Operator

[OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS] We have a follow-up question from Robert Kirkpatrick from Cardinal Capital. Please go ahead.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Steve, I think in the year ago fourth quarter — the fourth quarter of 2005 — there was a fair amount of other income that flowed through the income
statement. Can you remind us as to what that was and how much of that could be considered recurring as opposed to one time in nature?

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Sure.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

Yeah, Rob, this is Ware. There are a couple of things that flow through there. First of all, the interest income on our short-term cash portfolio runs through
there, but — and that can go up and down depending on our cash position. Also what runs through there are some of the contingent payments that are residual
to the business sales and divestitures that occurred in prior years. So as some of those businesses hit their contingent targets, we will record that as other
income.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

And so what you’re saying is is that given that your cash balance didn’t really fluctuate a whole heck of a lot back then, a good chunk of that might have been
a contingent payment.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

That’s right.
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Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Okay. And do you — is there a seasonal nature to booking your contingent payments so that you tend to do it in the fourth quarter as opposed to other
quarters?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

No, not necessarily, Rob.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Okay. And then did we have — I noticed in the discontinued ops, there were some that were sold. Did we generate much in the way of sales proceeds through
the nine months or in the third quarter?

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

No, there wasn’t much — are you talking about from a cash perspective?

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Correct.

 

Ware Grove — CBIZ, Inc. — CFO

No, there wasn’t much in the third quarter. The year-to-date amount escapes me at the moment.

 

Robert Kirkpatrick — Cardinal Capital — Analyst

No problem. Thank you so much, gentlemen.

 

Operator

[OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS] We have no further questions at this time.

 

Steven Gerard — CBIZ, Inc.

Okay, well, I thank everyone for calling in. I thank our employees for their continued hard work. We remain on plan for this year. We look forward to the next
call, which will be our full-year call, when we’ll give an indication of our 2007 plan. With that, I look forward to talking to everybody at that time. Thank
you.

 

Operator

Thank you, ladies and gentlemen. This concludes the CBIZ 2006 third-quarter results conference. Thank you for participating. You may all disconnect.
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